[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 2.40 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

### **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

No. 50]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2015 Karthigai 30, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

## Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **CONTENTS**

	GENERAL	NOTIFICAT	IONS					Pages.
இந்திய புதைபொருள் சட்டம் 🗕	புதைபொருள்	_ அறிவிக்கை	<b>கள்</b>				<b>.</b> 3	46, 349
Preparation of Neendakarai Planning Authority, Nager		I Developme	nt Plan	No. 2 o	f Nagerc 	oil Loc		346-347
Preparation of Approved the Local Planning Area	Theroor De	tailed Devel	opment 	Plan No	o. 1 of N 	lagerc		347-348
	JUDICIAL N	IOTIFICATIO	NS					
Code of Criminal Procedure-	-Conferment	of Powers						348
Declaration of Dividend								349

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

#### புதைபொருள் அறிவிக்கை

(இந்திய புதைபொருள் சட்டம் 1878–ன் பிரிவு 4–ன் படி அறிவிப்பு)

ரு.க. 19849/2014/ஆர்4.)

No. VI(1)/308/2015.

திண்டுக்கல் மாவட்டம், திண்டுக்கல் மேற்கு வட்டம் மற்றும் நகரம் கோட்டை மாரியம்மன் கோவில் பின்புறம் உள்ள கோட்டைக்குளத்தில் தூா்வாரும் பணி நடைபெற்றபோது நான்கு கற்சிலைகளும், ஒரு சூலமும் கண்டெடுக்கப்பட்டு திண்டுக்கல் மேற்கு வட்டாட்சியா் அலுவலகத்தில் பாதுகாப்பாக வைக்கப்பட்டுள்ளது. சிலையின் விபரம் பின்வருமாறு:

வ.என்	புதைபொருள் விபரம்	எண்ணிக்கை	எடை (கி.கி.)
<i>(1)</i>	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	விநாயகர் சிலை	1	_
2.	கருப்பணசாமி சிலை	1	-
3.	முருகன் சிலை	1	_
4.	நந்தி சிலை	1	_
5.	பித்தளையால் ஆன சூலம் $5 rac{1}{2}$ அடி	1	8

மேற்காணும் புதைபொருள் தொடர்பாக புதையல் மீது முழுவதுமாகவோ அல்லது பகுதியாகவோ உரிமை கோரும் அனைவரும் திண்டுக்கல் மாவட்ட ஆட்சித்தலைவரின் நேர்முக உதவியாளர் (பொது) முன்பாக நேரிலோ அல்லது தன்னால் முறைப்படி நியமிக்கப்படுகின்ற பிரதிநிதி மூலமாகவோ ஆஜராகி உரிமை மேற்கொள்ள வாய்ப்பளிக்கப்படுகிறது. மேற்படி உரிமை கோரல் தொடர்பாக திண்டுக்கல் மாவட்ட ஆட்சித்தலைவரின் நேர்முக உதவியாளர் (பொது) முன்பாக 25—12—2015 அன்று நேரிலோ அல்லது தன்னால் நியமிக்கப்படுகின்ற பிரதிநிதி மூலமாகவோ தங்கள் உரிமை தொடர்பான ஆதாரங்களுடன் நேரில் விசாரணைக்கு ஆஜராகும்படி கேட்டுக்கொள்ளப்படுகிறது.

புதைபொருள் சட்டம், பிரிவு 9–ன்படி மேற்படி புதையல் தொடர்பாக எவரும் உரிமை கோரவில்லை என்றாலோ அல்லது கோரப்பட்ட உரிமை தக்க ஆதாரமின்மையால் நிராகரிக்கப்பட்டாலோ கண்டெடுக்கப்பட்ட புதைபொருள் உரிமையற்றது (Ownerless) என முடிவு செய்து ஆணையிடப்படும்.

திண்டுக்கல், 2015 நவம்பர் 20. **த.ந. ஹரிஹரன்,** மாவட்ட ஆட்சித்தலைவர்.

# Preparation of Neendakarai 'A' Detailed Development Plan No. 2 of Nagercoil Local Planning Authority, Nagercoil.

(Roc.No.205/2011 NLPA)

FORM No. 9

No. VI(1)/313/2015.

Notice of preparation of Detailed Development Plan (Under Section 27 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971 and under Rule 13 of the preparation and sanction of Detailed Development Plan Rules).

The Draft Neendakarai 'A' Detailed Development Plan No. 2 prepared by the Nagercoil Local Planning Authority for the area described in the Schedule below is hereby published (consent of the Director) Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai, having received in the order Roc.No.3029/2012/DP1 Dated 31.08.2015.

Any person affected by the Detailed Development Plan or interested in the plan may within sixty days from the publication of this notice communicated in writing or represent in person to the Member Secretary of Nagercoil Local Planning Authority any objection or suggestions relating thereto.

The Detailed Development plan with all its enclosures may be inspected free of cost during office hours at the office of the Nagercoil Local Planning Authority, Collectorate Campus, Nagercoil – 629 001. Copy of the Detailed Development Plans are also available at the office of the Nagercoil Local Planning Authority at the following Price.

Price Rs. 2500/-(Rupees Two thousand and Five hundred only) per copy.

#### SCHEDULE

Name of the Plan: Neendakarai 'A' Detailed Development Plan No.2

#### **Boundary Description of Plan:**

North: Northern boundary of R.S.Nos 512,513,514,474 of Neendakarai 'A' Village.

East: Eastern boundary of R.S.Nos 474,514,515,516,517,518,519,532,531 of Neendakarai 'A' Village.

South: Southern boundary of R.S.No 531 Eastern boundary of R.S.No.560pt, Southern boundary of

R.S.Nos.560,561 Southern western and Northern boundary of R.S.No.563, western boundary of

R.S.No.530, Southern boundary of R.S.Nos.529pt, 527 of Neendakarai 'A' Village.

West: Western boundary of R.S.Nos 527,526,525,512 of Neendakarai 'A' Village.

#### Comprising R.S.Nos. :

474,512 to 532,560,561,563 of Neendakarai 'A' Village. Inclusive of all sub-divisions to the above said R.S.Nos. and part and parcel of Land enclosed by the boundary description.

**Extent**: 42.99.00 Hectares (Approximately).

Nagercoil, 10th December 2015. ப. மரியதாசன்,

Member Secretary (Incharge), Nagercoil Local Planning Authority.

#### Preparation of Approved the Theroor Detailed Development Plan No. 1 of Nagercoil Local Planning Area

(ROC No: 479/10 NLPA)

#### FORM No:12

(Under Rule 17 of the Preparation and Sanction of Detailed Development Plan Rules)

No. VI(1)/314/2015.

Under Section 29 of Tamil Nadu Town and Country planning Act 1971, the Director of Town and country planning has approved the detailed development plan prepared for the planning area described below.

Name of the Plan : Theroor Detailed Development Plan No:1

North: Northern and Eastern boundary of R.S. No. 1086, Northern boundary of R.S.Nos. 1158,1159,1160

and 1161 of Theroor Village.

East : Eastern boundary of R.S.Nos. 1161, 1162 Southern boundary of R.S.No.1168 Eastern boundary

of R.S.Nos.1169, 1173 Northern boundary of R.S.No. 1174, Northern and Eastern Boundary of

R.S.No.1175.

South: Southern boundary of R.S.Nos 1175, 1174, 1172, 1171 Eastern boundary of R.S.Nos. 1141,

1140, Eastern and Southern boundary of R.S.No 1139, Eastern boundary of R.S.No 1138pt,

Southern boundary of R.S.Nos.1138 and 1137 of Theroor Village.

West: Western boundary of R.S.Nos.1137, 1144, 1143, 1146, 1148, 1151, 1152, 1155, 1158 and 1086

of Theroor Village.

#### Comprising R.S.Nos:

1086, 1137 to 1144, 1146,1148 to 1155, 1158 to 1175 of Theroor Village inclusive of all sub-divisions in the above said R.S.Nos and part and parcel of land enclosed by the boundary description.

**Extent:** 50.39.5 Hectares approximately.

- 2. It shall come into operation from the date of publication of the notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.
- 3. A copy of the map of the area included in the plan will be kept for inspection and also available for sale, during office hours in the office of the local planning authority for a period of three months.

Nagercoil, 10th December 2015. ப. **மரியதாசன்,** Member Secretary (Incharge), Nagercoil Local Planning Authority.

#### JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

#### **Conferment of Powers**

(Roc. No. 16964/2015-B6)

No. VI(1)/315/2015.

No. 186/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 18 and Section 13(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 (Central Act 2 of 1974), the High Court hereby appoints the following 8 Deputy Tahsildars in Thoothukudi District, 4 Deputy Tahsildars in Dharmapuri District and 6 Deputy Tahsildars in Namakkal District to undergo Magisterial Training for a period of 120 days, from the date of assumption of charge and confers upon them the ordinary powers conferrable under this Code on a Judicial Magistrate to try such cases which were earlier triable and dealt with by an erstwhile Judicial Second Class Magistrate.

SI. No.	Name	Designation	Districts	Days
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
	Tvl./Tmt./Selvi—			
1.	M. Rajalakshmi	Deputy Tahsildar	Thoothukudi	120 days
2.	N. Mallika	Do.	Do.	Do.
3.	G. Gananaraj	Do.	Do.	Do.
4.	R. Baskaran	Do.	Do.	Do.
5.	R. Arputhamani	Do.	Do.	Do.
6.	P. Manikandan	Do.	Do.	Do.
7.	B. Raghupathi	Do.	Do.	Do.
8.	K. Vimala	Do.	Do.	Do.
9.	L. Prasannamoorthy	Do.	Dharmapuri	Do.
10.	M. Ramalingam	Do.	Do.	Do.
11.	P.K. Karthikeyan	Do.	Do.	Do.
12.	J. Mohan	Do.	Do.	Do.
13.	P. Muthukumar	Do.	Namakkal	Do.
14.	V. Chinnathambi	Do.	Do.	Do.
15.	P. Prabha	Do.	Do.	Do.
16.	S. Vijayakanth	Do.	Do.	Do.
17.	R. Manikandan	Do.	Do.	Do.
18.	S. Saravanan	Do.	Do.	Do.

High Court, Madras, 27th November 2015.

P. KALAIYARASAN, Registrar-General.

#### DECLARATION OF DIVIDEND

[FI. No. 1/2015-(Misc.)D.]

No. VI(1)/316/2015.

A pro-rata dividend will be declared in the following insolvency estates after the expiry of one month from this date of publication. All Creditors who have not so far proved their claims have to file their claims within one month from the date of publication or else they will be excluded from their dividend.

SI.No.	Insolvency Petition No.	Name of the Insolvent
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	133/2005	K. Vijaya
2.	6/2011	R. Chandran
3.	116/2009	B. Seetha Lakshmi
4.	133/2008	Bernard William Dvaz
5.	154/2006	Lajwanthi Balaji
6.	60/2008	S. Sathya Narayanan
7.	81/2005	K.R. Ashok Kumar & K. Subraja
8.	64/2005	M. Kamlesh Jain

Dated at Madras on this the 19th day of November 2015.

High Court, Madras-600 104, 7th December 2015.

V. NALLASENAPATHY, Official Assignee.

#### LATE NOTIFICATIONS:

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS. ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

புதைபொருள் அறிவிக்கை

(இந்திய புதைபொருள் சட்டம் 1878–ன் பிரிவு 5–ன் படி அறிவிப்பு)

*(*ந.க. 46297/2010/கே3)

No. VI(1)/317/2015.

1878–ம் ஆண்டு இந்திய புதைபொருள் சட்டப்பிரிவு 5–ன் கீழ் சகல குடிமக்களுக்கும் அறிவிப்பு என்னவென்றால் ஈரோடு மாவட்டம், சத்தியமங்கலம் வட்டம் – திங்களுர் "அ" கிராமம் மஜரா கோட்டமாளம் – திருமதி மாதி வீட்டின் முன்புறம் உள்ள செடிகளை மாதி மகளின் மகள் வினிதா மற்றும் பக்கத்து வீட்டில் நாகம்மாள் பேத்தி ஆகியோர் 24–07–2010 அன்று காலையில் 7.30 மணியளவில் செடிகளை கொத்தி அப்புறப்படுத்திக் கொண்டிருந்தபொழுது 744 தங்க காசுகள் கொண்ட தங்கப்புதையல் கண்டெடுக்கப்பட்டுள்ளது.

மேற்காண் புதைபொருட்கள் முழுமையாகவோ அல்லது ஒரு பகுதியாகவோ உரிமை அல்லது கண்டெடுத்தவர் அல்லது வேறு வகையில் பாத்தியதை கொண்டாடுபவர்கள் எதிர்வரும் 22–12–2015 அன்று காலை 10.00 மணிக்கு சத்தி வட்டாட்சியர் அலுவலகத்தில் ஈரோடு மாவட்ட ஆட்சியர் அவர்களின் நேர்முக உதவியாளர் (பொது) அவர்களின் முன்பாக நேரிலோ அல்லது இதற்கான அதிகாரம் பெற்ற முகவர்கள் மூலமாகவோ, விசாரணைக்கு ஆஜராகி மேற்படி புதைபொருட்களின் மீதான பாத்தியதை குறித்து தெரிவிக்க வேண்டியது. விசாரணைக்கு பின்னர் அரசு விதிமுறைகளின்படி முடிவு மேற்கொள்ளப்படும்.

ஈரோடு, 2015 டிசம்பர் 2. **எஸ். பிரபாகர்,** மாவட்ட ஆட்சித் தலைவர்.